IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
(7605 Mount Vista Road)

11" Election District * OFFICE OF
5% Council District
Julie Van Campen & John Hobaugh * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Legal Owners
* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioners
o Case No. 2019-0223-SPH
* * * * * % * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for consideration
of a Petition for Special Hearing filed on behalf of Julie Van Campen & John Hobaugh, legal
owners (“Petitioners™). The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR™) for an accessory apartment in an accessory structure to be

used for the owner’s father-in-law. A site plan was marked and admitted as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.

Julie Van Campen and John Hobaugh appeared in support of the petition. There were no
protestants or interested citizens in attendance. The Petition was advertised and posted as required
by the BCZR. A substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment was received from the
Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (“DEPS”), indicating the Ground
Water Management bureau must review and approve any building permit since the property is

served by a septic system.

The subject property is 1.220 acres in size and zoned RC-5. The property is located in the
Kingsville area of Baltimore County and is improved with a single-family dwelling, in-ground
pool and detached garage in the rear yard. Petitioners propose to create an “in law™ apartment in
the 1 ¥ story garage for use by a family member. Since the accessory apartment would be located

in a detached structure a public hearing is required under the BCZR.
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The subject property is fairly large and is in a rural portion of the County. As such I do not
believe granting the request would have any discernable impact upon the community. Petitioners

indicated they spoke with their neighbors, all of whom supported the request.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 11" day of April, 2019 by this Administrative Law
Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing for an accessory apartment in an accessory structure
to be used for the owner’s father-in-law, be and is hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1. Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this
Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
is at their own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an
appeal can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed,
Petitioners would be required to return the subject property to its original
condition.

2. Petitioners must comply with the ZAC comment submitted by DEPS, a copy of
which is attached hereto.

3. Petitioners must obtain from the Department of Permits, Approvals &
Inspections a use permit for the accessory apartment and must also record in the
land records office the declaration of understanding as required by BCZR
§400.4.

Any appeal of this decision must be filed within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

JOHYE. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

JEB:sln
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PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address_ ) G0S  ouwy ' Sa  RA which is presently zoned VY. C 5
Deed References: _ \UA 0 /00 %2 10 Digit TaxAccount# \\ 0 W 0S5 DR &S
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) Sulie¢ ™M . Vén Camven  S0hpn Whaug W

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1._>{_ a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve pn (\Mﬁ ML AT v AN aclessorzy SRWTUR<L
T2 Be used Fop Father /1A Lt e

2 a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3. a Variance from Section(s)

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners):

/ Lt
N e#2—TzorPn’n

I\ //'V‘/ /

Name- Type or Print

Signature Signature # 2 /
sk Lf- finspuly MD
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City [4 State

/ / 20077 W -5R-0%9D ég/! éé&qﬁ%ﬁ(u
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # mail Addry ’ .
' @ Ltk . (o

Attorney for Petitioner: Representative to be contacted:

Name- Type or Print Name — Type or Print

Signature Signature e a P\E\JC—‘\' W /
QRY br
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address/k“ W State

/ / 0atg /
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Tel e Email Address
. %)
= 5
case NumBer_20\3- 0203 -5PY Filing Date A2 Do Not Schedule Dates: Reviewer CF

REV. 10/4/11
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Legal Description

-

- - o ™
First American Title 1SSUED BY

- First American Title Insurance Company

- - POLICY NUMBER
EXhlblt A 5020500-0591222e

File'No.: 243334BEAS
The Land referred to herein below is situated in Baltimore County, State of Maryland, and is desecribed as follows:

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a pipe set on the south side of the Sweathouse Road at the beginning of the fourth
line of a parcel of land secondly described in a Deed dated May 12, 1905, and recorded ameng the Land Records of
Baltimore County in Liber W.P.C. No. 287, folio 74, which was conveyed by Joshua Hammeond and wife to J.
Harmanus Fischer, Jr., and running thence with and binding on a part of the fourth line and running thence with and
binding on a part of the fourth line of firstly described parcel of land in the aforesaid deed, and binding on the south
side of the Sweathouse Road, as surveyed in 1953, South 80 degrees 49 minutes East 276 feet to a pipe, and
continuing said course along the south side of said road 20 feet to a stake now set, thence leaving said road and
outlines and running for lines of division the two following courses and distances, viz: South 6 degrees 42 minutes
West 198.13 feet o a pipe and North 80 degrees 48 minutes West 280.29 feet to a pipe set an a third line of the
secondly described parcel of land in the aforesaid deed from Hammond to Fischer and thence running with and
binding on a part of said third line, North 2 degrees 11 minutes East 199.42 feet to the place of beginning, containing
1.31 acres of land, more or less.

SAVING AND EXCEPTING therefrom so much of said lot of ground which by Deed dated July 28, 1983 and recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber EHK Jr.-No. 6590, folio 177 was granted and conveyed by
William J. Teets et al unto Baltimore County, Maryland.

Tax ID#: 11-1104050725

rForm 5000000-EX (7-1-14) Page20f4 I Multipurpose Exhibit A

CODI19-0233-3pH



EXHIBIT A

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as 7605 Mount Vista Road, Kingsville, which is recorded in a deed among Records
of Baltimore County in Liber 32644, folio 118.

QOH-022-3 - SpH






. Page 1 of 1
=  The Daily Record , ’
11 East Saratoga Street
Baltimare, MD 21202-2199
(443) 524-8100

http:/Awww.thedailyrecord.com

Order #: 11713278
Case #: 2019-0223-SPH

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT Description:

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING CASE NUMBER:

We hereby certify that the annexed advertisement was 2019-0223-SPH

published in The Daily Record, a daily newspaper published
in the State of Maryland 1 times on the following dates:

3/21/2019

: i 2
DarleR€ Miller, Publlc Notice Coordinator
(Representative Signature)

Baltimore County
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING
The Administralive Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the
Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in
Towson, Maryland on the proporly identified hereinas foll ows:
CASE NUMBER: 2019-0223-SPH
7606 Mount Vista Road
S/side of Mt, Vista Road, 735 [t. weslal Rapliet Road
11th Election Disiriet - 5th Councilmanie District.
Legal Owners: Julie VenCarnpen, John Hobaugh
Speefal Hearing Lo approve un aparimentin an accessory siruciure to be used
for father/ in-law. Hearing: Wednesday, April 10, 2019 a1 11;00 a.1n, in Room 205,
Jefferson Bidlding, 105 Wesl Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 2 [204
Mika Mohloer
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimere County
NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 4110-857-3868,
(2} FOR [NFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANDYOR HEARING,
CONTACT THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-837.3301.
mhi
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Debra Wile!

From: David Billingsley <dwb0209@yahoo.com>

Sent: Friday, April 5, 2019 1:49 PM

To: Administrative Hearings

Cc: Julie Van Campen; John Hobaugh

Subject: 2019—(?3 SPH 7605 MT. VISTA ROAD 9\}3
Attachments: Scan1908.pdf

POSTING RECERTIFICATIONS ATTACHED
THANKS

Dave Billingsley

Central Drafting and Design
410-679-8719 OFFICE
410-458-1401 CELL



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RESERTIFY 4511
Date: MARCH 20, 2019

RE: Project Name: ___ 7605 MT. V'.STA ROAD #1
Case Number /PAI Number: 2019-0223-SPH - |
Petitioner/Developet: JULIE VANCAMPEN -JOHN HOBAUGH
Date of Hearing/Closing: _ APRIL 10, 2019

This'is to-certify urider the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by faw
were posted ‘conspicuously on the property located at 7605 MT. VISTA ROAD.

Re<@BTIFY 4 (5/19
MARCH 20, 2019
(Month, Day, Year)

{Signature:of Sign Poﬁter) i

DAVID W. BILLINGSLEY
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

601 CHARWOOD COURT
{Street Address of Sign Poster)

EDGEWOOD, MD. 21040 |
(City; State, Zip Code of Sign. Poster)

(410) 679-8719
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

11/




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

LECESTIFY 4 [s/¢%
Date: MARCH 20, 2019

Case Number /PAI Number: 2019-0223-SPH
Date of Hearing/Closing: APRIL 10, 2019

This is to certily under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously.on the property located at 7605 MT. VISTA ROAD

RECERTIFY 4(5/19
The sign(s) were posted on MARCH 20, 2019
(Month, Day, Year)

Grent ém/@é}

(Signature of Sign Postery’ 7"

DAVID W. BILLINGSLEY
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

601 CHARWOOD COURT
{Street Address of Sign Poster)

EDGEWOOQD, MD. 21040
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster),

(410) 679-8719
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

11/11
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

7605 MT. VISTA ROAD #1

RE: Project Name:

Casé Number/PAI Number: 2019-0223-SPH
Date of Hearing/Ciosing: APRIL 10, 2019

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at _ 7605 MT. VISTA ROAD

The sign(s) were posted on MARCH 20, 2019
(Month, Day, Year)

Gnnet 3

(Signature of Sign PoSter)

[

DAVID W. BILLINGSLEY
(Printed Name. of Sign Poster)

601 CHARWOOD COURT

* "PLACETRGOM 205 WES : ~ (Street Address of Sign Poster)
Lt T4t T CHESAPERRE AL 221
',". mn .@,-n
B i

L JSPECTAL HEARING TOAPPRAVE AN APARTMENT I AN ACCESSORY
S STRUCTURETO BE USED'FOR FATHER IN LaW - L
. L - It} .

Al
g 1

EDGEWOOD, MD. 21040 N
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

- ' i

Lo S o

osiponementy Bic ¢y weathgr of ather conditions arg SOMctimes necovrary.: To ! f“
il heatlng s ataliyaiditiong] Infanmation, cantatt Deparment of Permits,
ppgqg:}’s " Ingectlont, 331 Wit Chanapashe AvERUL, Towsan, sy, ¥3oefaigy -
gy i tHors. 2 heapak : ) 4
23 ] .

§

e P .

(410) 679-8719
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

% . UNDER PERALY AW, DO NoTHEMGYD TUIS SIGN BNDL Ti pAY oF T

i -'Hmam"n.‘ h'un)mns ARL HANDICAPPLD ACCESSIALE
- L )
o . Co.

f
f

141




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Date: MARCH 20, 2019

RE: Project Name: 7605 MT. VISTA ROAD #2
Case Number /PAl Number: 201 9'0223‘_SPH “
Petitioner/Developer: JULIE VANCAMPEN - JOHN HOBAUGH
Date of Hearing/Closing: APRIL 10, 2019

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at 7605 MT. VISTA ROAD

The sign(s) were posted on MARCH 20, 2019 ,
(Month, Day, Year)

’?J)i.!.f‘-,‘ y "'..
%%ﬁ%“aﬁ?ﬁ%}i i &d&w(_ ﬁ
, Hiaisty

(Signature of Sign Poster)’ 7

DAVID W. BILLINGSLEY
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

601 CHARWOOD COURT
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

EDGEWOOD, MD. 21040
{City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

(410) 679-8719
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

11/11




RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE OFFICE
7605 Mount Vista Road; S/S of Mount Vista

Road, 735° W of Raphel Road i OF ADMINSTRATIVE
11" Election & 5™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Julie VanCampen % HEARINGS FOR
& John Hobaugh
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

’ 2019-223-SPH

* * * * * * * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

Do Mo 7

f,i.i'.é-v' la> [ mlgmen

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

RECEIVED People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
FEB 14 2019 L./—l"‘/ S yfomt
CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People’s Counsel
Jefferson Building, Room 204
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 14" day of February, 2019, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Julie VanCampen and John Hobaugh, 7605 Mount Vista
Road, Kingsville, Maryland 21087, Petitioner(s).

gﬁiﬂf /Ef::c,& Zw,f mLyman

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. MICHAEL MOHLER, Director
County Executive Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

March 6, 2019 .
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2019-0223-SPH

7605 Mount Vista Road

S/side of Mt. Vista Road, 735 ft. west of Raphel Road
11% Election District — 5t Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Julie VanCampen, John Hobaugh

Special Hearing to approve an apartment in an accessory structure to be used for father/ in-law.

Hearing: Wednesday, April 10, 2019 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Mike Mohler
Director

MM:kl
| C: Julie VanCampen, John Hobaugh, 7605 Mt. Vista Road, Kingsville 21087

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, MARCH 21, 2019.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. '
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



TO: THE DAILY RECORD
Thursday, March 21, 2019 - Issue

Please forward billing to:
Julie VanCampen, John Hobaugh 410-852-0470
7605 Mt. Vista Road
Kingsville, MD 21087

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2019-0223-SPH

7605 Mount Vista Road

S/side of Mt. Vista Road, 735 ft. west of Raphel Road
11% Election District — 5% Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Julie VanCampen, John Hobaugh

Special Hearing to approve an apartment in an accessory structure to be used for father/ in-law.

Hearing: Wednesday, April 10, 2019 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
106 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Skt protl

Mike Mohler
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3381.



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

— — —
— — —

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: 218 -0 A2 5 <Py
Property Address: D05 mounwy AKSTA EJ)
Property Description: _Seuwth s fle a% O Visa RE 3S west /ﬁ 2<Phel QQ

Legal Owners (Petitioners): Sul:e I\ Van C@mgse«\ 1 0h A W-\D\)qng\
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: )

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: Sul\ie (. Vaa C;\‘m?«?n oha Ml\o\us)\

Company/Firm (if applicable):

Address: 7205 ™MbngT VUissa £ L
\kwayv.-l\ e ms  2\DELT

Telephone Number: _U.© - €52 - DY

Revised 7/9/2015



MEMORANDUM

DATE: May 14, 2019

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2019-0223-SPH- Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on May 13,
2019. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick up box.’

C: Case File :
Office of Administrative Hearings
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JOHN A, OLSZEWSKI, JR. MICHAEL MOHLER, Director
County Executive Depariment of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

April 3,2019

Julie VanCampen & John Hobaugh
7605 Mount Vista Road
Kingsville MD 21087

RE: Case Number: 2019-0223-SPH, 7605 Mount Vista Road
To Whom It May Concern:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on January 29, 2019. This letter is not
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans-that were submitted with your petition, All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly vours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR/I

Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov

~



16 Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: February 21, 2019

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2019-0223-SPH
Address 7605 Mount Vista Road
(VanCampen & Hobaugh Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of February 18, 2019.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

1. Ground Water Management must review any proposed in-law quarters / accessory

structure - building permit(s), since this property is served by septic, and this may
affect the septic design (capacity) there.

Reviewer: Dan Esser

JRDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

Date 4“||”C|

By F&D ;\

Id

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 19-0223-SPH 7605 Mount Vista Road.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Mike Mohler DATE: 3/18/2019
Acting Director, Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Jeff Mayhew
Acting Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 19-223

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 7605 Mount Vista Road
Petitioner: Julie Van Campen, John Habaogh
Zoning: RC5

Requested Action: Special Hearing

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special hearing to determine whether or not
the Administrative Law Judge should approve an accessory structure to be utilized as an in-law
apartment.

A Declaration of Understanding has been submitted by the petitioner.
The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Kaylee Justice at 410-887-

3480.
e
\ﬂg}yﬂ T. Moxley Jemfer G. Nugent

JM/JGN/LTM/

Prepared b{: Division Chief:

¢: Kaylee Justice
Julie Van Campen
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2019\19-223 .docx



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Mike Mohler ' DATE: 3/18/2019
Acting Director, Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Jeff Mayhew
Acting Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
. Case Number: 19-223

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 7605 Mount Vista Road
Petitioner: Julie Van Campen, John Habaogh
Zoning: RC5

Requested Action: Special Hearing

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special hearing to determine whether or not
the Administrative Law Judge should approve an accessory structure to be utilized as an in-law
apartiment.

A Declaration of Understzmdmg has been submitted by the petitioner.
The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Kaylee Justice at 410-887-
3480.

Division Chief:

(\ AN /M/(///f/

%oyﬁ T. Moxley Jenifer'G. Nugent

Prepared by:

IM/IGN/LTM/

c: Kaylee Justice '
Julie Van Campen
Office of the Administrative Hearings

. People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev revizac\zacs 2019119-223.docx



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Michael Mohler, Acting Director DATE: Feb 25, 2019
Department of Permits, Approvals

FROM: Vishnu Desai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For February 18, 2019
ltem No. 2019-0218-SPH, 0220-A, 0221-/—\ 0222-SPHA, 0223 SPH 0224-
SPHA :

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items and
we have no comments. /

VKD: cen
cc; file



TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: February 21, 2019
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2019-0223-SPH
Address 7605 Mount Vista Road
(VanCampen & Hobaugh Property)
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of February 18, 2019.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

1. Ground Water Management must review any proposed in-law quarters / accessory

structure - building permit(s), since this property is served by septic, and this may
affect the septic design (capacity) there.

Reviewer: Dan Esser

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 19-0223-SPH 7605 Mount Vista Road.doc



T . ’ Larry Hogan
S N | Boyd K. Rutherford

) MARYLAND DEPARTMENT: ~ Lt. Governor
OF TRANSPORTATION Pete K. Rahn
. Secretary
STATE HIGHWAY , Gregory Slater
ADMINISTRATION Administrator
|

Date: Z// 4//4‘

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dea.r Ms. Lew15

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the Sub_] ect of the Case number
referenced below, We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of Case No. Z@/4— pz2'3 -~ 5?3#

e e e . :57&@(_,1,3, S P2 e e e
SEwfr e l/maﬂ 2 ﬁ/uJ/aM #Dé%/ﬂ '
7005 ppt VsVa d=pad-
Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely,

Wendy Wolcott, P.L.A.

Metropolitan District Engineer

Maryland Department of Transportation

State Highway Administration '

District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

‘320 West Waren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 } 410.229,2300 | 1.864.998.0367 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.rmaryland.gov



DECLARATIONS

NOW, THEREFORE, 1 consideratioi of theé premisss aid othist zooa aind vaiiable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, the Declarant(s)
and PIA hereby declare as follows:

1. Any and all improvements now existing or to be constructed on the Property shall be used only as a single-
family residence. No such improvements or additions shall ever be used as a separate living quarter or second
resideniiai umt. The kitchen for the Accessory Apartment wiil be consiructed as part of the Property and shall be
accessory to the principal use of the Property as a single-family residence. The Accessory Apartment shall house
only the immediate family member listed in this Declaration and it is not to be used as an independent residential
unit, nor is it to be used for compensation. The use permit and this Declaration are subject to the order, conditions or
restrictions of any required zoning hearing. The hearing order is to be made part of this Declaration when it is
recorded in Land Records.

2. Once the Accessory Apartment is no longer occupied by the persons named in this Declaration or if the property
is sold, or the use permit has not been renewed within the 2 year temporary use permit tiae limit, the use permit
shall terminate, and any proposed changes in occupancy to the Accessory Apartment by the property owner or
subsequent purchaser shall require a new request for a use permit.

2 T o T B a*
2. Upul usc Pﬁl].ll.ll. LCLLIEELEAUIOL,

A. In the Accessory Apartment in the principal dwelling, use permit termination requires removal of the
second kitchen and the former Accessory Apartment space to be occupied by the Declarant(s) or subsequent
purchaser.

\
B. In the Accesgory Apartment in the accessory building reguives remeval of the kitchen and possibly other

STy ding emoval of the kitchen and poscib
residential elements, at the discretion of PAI.

C. The Declarant upon termination of the use permit will provide written notification to PAI for the closing of
the Department file.

5. The covenants, conditions, and restrictions stated above shall run with and bind the Property and shall be
enforceable by Baltimore County, MD and by the owners of all or any portion of the Property.

6. Enforcement of the Covenants shall be by proceedings at law or in equity against any person or persons
violating or attempting to violate any of'the covenants, either to restrain the violation or to recover damages.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Declaration under seal on the date first above

wriften.
D‘/ﬂ"’jlv/lv 99[7?%&»{\/
~ /

State of Marylard, County of Baltimore to wit: 5[;. W E-J/\ '.\/

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this__ 8 Jf\’\ day 0£20]4, before fhe Subscriber, a Notary Public of
State of Maryland, person yap{%ared j\l\ L )
W Vi U~ £ ddhn T 4

The declarant(s) herein, who is/are also the owher(s) of this property, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be
the person(s) whose name(s) is/are-subscribed to the within instrument, and whe acknowledged. that he/she/they
executed for the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained.

WITNESS:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, have hereunto set my hand and Notarj ;Sg:éii'

iR Nofary Public

My Commission Expires: 4 / 7, / 575 )



ACCESSORY (In-law) APARTMENT FILING
DECLARATION OF UNDERSTANDING

THIS DECLARATION OF UNDERSTANDING (hereinafter referred to as “Declara’uo ’) is made on
this 2% day of < Jpnstror : 2019,

by and between Julie Van Campen and John Hobapgh (hereinafter referred to as the “Declarant”) and
the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections (hereinafier referred to as “PAI”).

Recitals

A. The Declarants who are also the owners of this property have filed an application for a use permit and
special hearing to change of occupancy from accessory bujlding with existing second floor bedroom and
bathroom into a first floor kitchen, utility room and power room; used as an in-law apartment. Exterior
alterations include remove pedestrian door and install window and install new window in side wall.
Construct addition of 9'6" x 18'9" x 13' = 178 sf on front of building to create sunroom per plan.

The property being located at 7605 Mount Visa Rd. Kingsville and is more particularly described by
metes and bounds in Exhibit A (The Property) and Exhibit B (The use permit) attached hiereto and made
a part hereof. The property is zoned RCS5, which is the particular zone in which the property is located.

B. PAI (or) The Administrative Law Judge has approved the Declaration request to create an Accessory
Apartment complete with dedicated bathing and cooking facilities, located on this owner-occupied
property. The accessory apartment will be the housing for John Hobaugh, co-owner and father of Julie
Van Campen. The other residents of the property are Julie Van Campen, co-owner and daughter to reside
in the main house. The use permit must be renewed with PAI every two years by filing a renewal on a PAI
approved form, to.be dated from the month of the initial approval.

C. As acondition of approval of the Declarant(s) request, Bill No. 49-11 requires the filing of this
Declaration among the Land Records of Baltimore County, to provide notice to any future owners,
subsequent bona fide purchasers or users of the Property that no part of any improvements or addition on
the Property may be used for separate living quarters and that all such improvements shall only be used as
a single-family residence, unless otherwise approved by and at the discretion of PIA.



The Declaration of Understanding for the Accessory Apartment at:

Address of property

15 approved:

Arnold Jablon, Director-PAI Date

Rev. 11/08/11



Sherry Nuffer

From: Administrative Hearings

Sent: Thursday, April 11, 2019 8:51 AM

To: vrrick@gmail.com

Subject: FW: Message from "RNP002673F6C9D3"
Attachments: 20190411085124531.pdf

-----Original Message--—-

From: adminhearingscpr@baltimorecountymd.gov <adminhearingscpr@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Sent: Thursday, April 11, 2019 8:51 AM

To: Administrative Hearings <administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: Message from "RNPO02673F6CID3"

This E-mail was sent from "RNP002673F6CID3" (MP 3055).

Scan Date: 04.11.2019 08:51:24 (-0400)
Glueries to: adminhearingscpr@baltimorecountymd.gov
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Real Property Data Search

SDAT: Real Property Search

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map

View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Tax Exempt:
Exempt Class:

Account Identifier:

Special Tax Recapture:
NONE

District - 11 Account Number - 1104050725

Qwner Information

Owner Name: VAN CAMPEN JULIE M Use: RESIDENTIAL
HOBAUGH JOHN Principal Residence: YES
Mailing Address: 7605 MOUNT VISTA RD Deed Reference: 40860/ 00182
KINGSVILLE MD 21087-1718
Location & Structure Information
. Premises Address: 7605 MT VISTARD Legal Description: 1.221 AC
KINGSVILLE 21087- 7605 MT VISTA RD
820 W RAPHELL RD
hMap:  Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision:  Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:
o064 0014 0243 0000 2018 Plat
- ' ] Ref:
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County Use
Built Area Area Area
1955 1,830 SF 1.2200 AC 04
Stories Basemeént Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
1 YES STANDARD UNIT FRAME 1 fullf 1 half 1Att/1Det '
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2018 07/01/2018 07/01/2018
Land: 97,000 97,000
Improvements 163,300 172,500
Total: 260,300 269,500 263,367 266,433
Preferential Land: 0 0
Transfer Information
Seller: MILLER JUSTIN L Date: 11/09/2018 Price: $420,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /40860/ 00182 Deed2:
Seller: HUBBARD LARRY M Date: 10/10/2012 Price: $365,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /32644/ 00118 Deed2:
Seller; HUBBARD LARRY MICHAEL Date: 11/30/2001 Price: 30
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /15810/ 00001 Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2018 07/01/2019
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00]0.00 0.00|0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class:

NONE

Homestead Application Information

https:/fsdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

1/2



4132019 SDAT: Real Property Search
Homestead Application Status: No - xation

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

hitps://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

2/2
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All dimensions and.size designations

must be verlfied on the site to fit job conditions
Cilent accepts these drawings as is and

can use them on its own rlsk.

Design drawings are provided

for the falr use by the client or

his agent in completing the

project as listed within this contract

Deslgned: 01.16.19
Printed: 01.16.19

Deslgn: DECKER - GARAGE Drawing #: 1

Display settings 1/4" = 1*
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Old World Stone Masonry, Inc. Estimate
12906 FORK ROAD
BALDWIN, MD 21013
410-592-5780 Date Estimate #
410-967-3153 Mike cell
1722019 101098
[atic Van Campen —

7605 Mount Vista Road
Kingsville, MD. 21021

o _ __ Description Qty Cost Total

Demolision - Break up the asphalt and concrete as discussed, 1160 sq. ft.
Lead onto truck and remove from site,

Waterproofing - Dig a trench around the garage from grade level to below the garage floor level.
Clean the walls to prep for waterproofing. NOTE : Because of the porch and the tree roots
: in the back. Most of this dizgging will bo-done by hand.
1. Install a self adhering, rolled waterproofing membrang
2. Install (Site Drain 180) A dimple raised, molded polystyrene sheet bonded to a high strength
polypropylene fabric. This allows moisture through the fabric while holding back the soil. The
moisture drains down the sheet to the bottom. (This also prevents pressure build up against the wall)
3. Install gravel and perforated drain pipe at the bottom, Pipes will need to exit somewhere toward front
4. Backfill trench
NOTE : You will probably be okay with # I , but I suggest doing the number two oplion also, due to
the amount of water coming off the hill in back and the pressure it creates.

Footer - Dig a 2 foot wide footer at 30" deep and 44 ft. long ( 3 sides)
Install 2 pieces of # 4 re-bar running through
Pour 8" of concrete
Set four courses of 8" block ( this should be 8" above the outside grade)
Fill in the top course of block and set bolts for sill plate.

Old World Stone Masonry Inc. will supply all labor, material, cquipment and insurance needed to completc job

MHIC#82368

2,650.00| 2,650.00

5,700.00| 5,700.00

4,400.00] 4,400.00

ESTIMATES ARE ONLY GOOD FOR 30 DAYS DUE TO INCREASES IN |
MATERIAL COSTS Total

$12,750.00

TERMS: ALL BILLS ARE DUE UPON RECEIPT, [F NOT PAID WITHIN 30 DAYS,

5% SERVICE FEE WILL BE CHARGED
- Signature

mrtmer 1 DS - 0333 SPN
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All dimensions _size designations
given are subject to verification on
job site and adjustment to fit job

conditions,

This s an original design and must
not be released or copicd unless

applicable fee has been paid or job
order placed.

Designed: 12/1/201

Printed; 12/4/2015

NTFaoL o

T o8 Pr_ .. Novs






Old World Stone Masonry, Inc. Estimate
12906 FORK ROAD
BALDWIN, MD 21013
410-592-5780 Date Estimate #
4]10-967-3153 Mike cell
1/2/2019 101098
[atie Van Campen o N

7605 Mount Vista Road
Kingsville, MD. 21021

_ - ... Description Qty Cost Total

Demolision - Break up the asphalt and concrete as discussed, 1160 sq. ft.
Load onto truck and remove from site.

Waterproofing - Dig a trench around the garage from grade level to below the garage floor level.
Clean the walls to prep for waterproofing, NOTE : Because of the porch and the tree roots
: 4 the back, Most of this digging will be donc by hand.
1. Install a self adhering, rolled waterproofing membrane
2. Install (Site Drain 180) A dimple raised, molded polystyrene sheet bonded to a high strength
polypropylene fabric, This allows moisture through the fabric while holding back the soil. The
moisture drains down the sheet to the bottom, (This also prevents pressure build up against the wall)
3, Install gravel and perforated drain pipe at the bottom. Pipes will need to exit somewhere toward front
4. Backfill trench
| NOTE : You will probably be okay with # I , bul I suggesi doing the number two oplion aiso, due (o
the amount of water coming off the hill in back and the pressure it creates.

Footer - Dig a 2 foot wide footer at 30" deep and 44 ft. long ( 3 sides)
Install 2 pieces of # 4 re-bar inning through
Pour 8" of concrete
Set four courses of 8" block ( this should be 8" above the outside grade)
Fill in the top course of block and set bolts for sill plate.

Old World Stone Masonty Inc. will supply all labor, material, equipment and insurance needed to complete job

MHIC # 82368

2,650.00| 2,650.00

5,700,00 | 5,700.00

4,400,001 4,400.00

ESTIMATES ARE ONLY GOOD FOR 30 DAYS DUE TO INCREASES IN
MATERIAL COSTS Total

TERMS: ALL BILLS ARE DUE UPON RECEIPT, IF NOT PAID WITHIN 30 DAYS,

$12,750.00

5% SERVICE FEE WILL BE CHARGED
) Signature

oldworldstonemasoary@msn.com &D‘ q - D %3-3" SPH'
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GENERAL NOTES:

1) The accurccy of the dizlonces shawn from any siruciure
fo any cpporant properiy line s 2 "+,

2) This drawing does not 'r;pnunr a Boundary Survey. Any
pr,g'poﬂy morkers isbelsd hereon ore not guaranfesd by
NTT Associales, Inc.

3) This plat s of benefit fo a consumsr only insofor oz
it Iz raquired by a lsnder, a liffe Insurance company
or Itz agent In conneciion with conlemplated iranster,
financing, or refinoncing.

4) This pfat does nol provide for the accurale Ideniificotion
of properly boundary llnes, bul such Ideniiflcation may
nol be required, for the itransfer of fille or securing
finonclng or refinancing.

5) This plot Is not fo be rellad upon for fhe astabiishmeat
or locatlen of fences, gorages, bulldings, cr other
eoxisfing or fulure /mprovements.

§) Uniess necfed on the drowing, no file reporl wos provided.
This drawing was preparsd by examining the current fitle
deed or record plat. Any sasements, reziriciions, righfa
of way, er any olher proparly alleraficns not referved fo
In the currant litle deed may tiot be shown.

7) Uniesa oiherwise noled, the bearings and north arrow
shown hereon are in the meridian of the current lifle
deed or record plot.

8) Buliding Resiriction Line Informafien, If ¢hown, was
obiained from existing records conly end ls not guaranteed
’9{? NTT Aasoclates, inc.

8) flood Zona Informailon shown on FIRM maps {3 aublect
fo inferprefation.

10} Imgrovements which in the surveyor's o Inion oppear lo
be In o zlole of disrepair or censlde. lemporary” may
nof be =hown.

11) if It appeors encrecachments may exls), a Boundary Survey
Is recommended to delermine the exact iccollan of the
properly baund¢7 fines and Improvamenis,

12) The locatlons of fence lines., If shown, are approximafe.

7605 MOUNT VISTA ROAD
KINGSVILLE, MARYLAND 21087

APPARENT ENCROACHMENT NOTES:

1) There are no cpparent encroachments.

PRINTING INSTRUCTIONS:

1) With the drawing open In Adobe Reader, selact "Print...” In the "File™ menu

2) Selact the desired prinfer . "
3) Choose the "All" option under “Pages fo Frint

4) Choose the "Actual size”™ opfion under "Page Sizing & Handling™

8§) To print In COLOR click “Print", for BLACK & WHITE confinua fo step 6

6) Cilck the “Proporties” bufton
7} Choose ths "Imaging” fob

&) Check the "Prinf foxt as black™ & "Prinf graphics as black™ boxes

(this will remain the defoult unlil unchecked,
9) Click "OK"
10) Click “Print”

JOB SPECIFIC NOTES:

Thiz Iz to cerfily that | efther persenally prepared or was In responzidis
charge over e preparation of this drowing and the .wrv?rlnf work
reflected In I}, all sel forth In Regulation .12 of Chapter 09.13.08 of
the C'GG:C of MWaryiand Annofcled Regulaiions.

SURVEYOR LEGEND:

Properly Lines:
Bulldings:
improvements: —
Building Resiriction Line: —- e
Easemaent Lines:
Easement Lines:
Old Lot Lines:

Fance line

Forast Consarvafion:

Overhangs:

Fence Line gucta!, Wire):
Woaod, Flostic):

Right of Wg’y:
100 Year Flocd Flain:

Septlc Rescrve Arsas:

o' 50' 100’ 150

™ ™ e —

NTT Assoclates, Inc.

16205 O/d Frederick Rd.
Mt. Alry, Maryland 21721
Phone: (410) 442-2031

Subjact propsriy is shown In Zens X
on the FIRM Map of Balilmors Counly,
Maryland on Communlly Panel Kumber

240010 0295 G, offective 5/5/2014

Fax:  (410) 442-1315

www.nflsurveyors.com Drowing § 2433348EAS
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PLAN MODIFIED BY: JULIE VAN CAMPEN 28 JANUARY 2019

Noi1a-9233- SPH

The purpose of Ihis drawing is lo locale, describe, and reprosent the
podifions of bulldings and subsianilal improvements affecling the
properfy shiown herean, being known os:

7605 MOUNT VISTA ROAD

as described in a daed
recordsd among tha land records of Ballimore County, Marylond in
Libsr J2644 . fallo 118
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Jomes Carl Hudgln:
Proparly lUine Survoyor 96
Expiration Date: X/i1/2020

LOCATION DRAWING
7605 MOUNT VISTA ROAD

11th ELECTION DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Scale: 1"= 50’

NTT Assoclates, Inc. [=—— 10/17/2018

16205 Ofd Fraderick Rd.
Mt. Alry, Maryland 21771 |Fleid By: cip
Phone:" (410) 442-2031 [Drawn By: CIP
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11-1104050725 DEED REF NO: 243334BEAS
ITE ZONED: RC5 ELECTION DISTRICT: 11 COUNCIL DISTRICT: £5

LOT AREA ACREAGE: 1.220ac HISTORIC? NO IN CBCA? NO IN FLOOD PLAIN? NO UTILITIES? WATER IS PRIVATE

SEWER IS PRIVATE UTILITIES ARE NOT SEPARATE FROM MAIN DWELLING. PRIOR HEARING? NO
CURRENT AREA OF ACCESSORY STRUCTURE: 528 SQFT ADDITION TO ACCESSORY STRUCTURE: 178 SQFT, 9'6"W,

18'9"L 13'H TOTAL COMBINED ACCESSORY STRUCTURE AREA(EXISTING + ADDITION): 706 SQFT

ADDRESS: 7605 MOUNT VISTA ROAD OWNER'S NAMES: JULIE VAN CAMPEN AND JOHN HOBAUGH
PLAN MODIFIED BY: JULIE VAN CAMPEN 28 JANUARY 2019

LIBER: 32644 FOLIO: 118 TAXID:

ZONING MAP (8 s

ZONING HEARING PLAN FOR VARIANCE X fOR SPECIAL HEARING

The purpose of this drawing is to locate, describe, and represent the
posifions of buildings and substantial Improvements affecting the
properfy shown hereon, being known as:

7605 MOUNT VISTA ROAD

as described In a deed
recorded among the lond records of Baltimore Counfy, Maryland in
Libar 32644 , follo 118

LOCATION DRAWING
7605 MOUNT VISTA ROAD

11th ELECTION DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
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GENERAL NOTES:

1) The accurocy of the distances shown from any siruclurs
fo any apparent properly line Is 2 '+,

2) This drawing does nol represent o Soundary Survey. Any
prrvlpcrl‘y morkers labeled hereon are nat guaraniesd by
NTT Asscciales, Inc.

J3) This plat Is of benafit to a conzumer only Insofor os
i Is rsquired by o lander. a fifle Insurance company
or lly agenf In connectien with cenlemploled iransfer,
financing, or reflnancing,

4) This plat does not provide for the accurale Idenlification
of properly houndary llnes, bul such Ildsnilficallon moy
nol be required, for the fransfer of fitte or zecuring
finonclng or refinancing.

5) This plat la not fo be rellad upon for he establishment
or locatlon aof fences, goruges, bulldings, or other
existing or future Improvemaenis.

6) Unisss nofed on the drawing, no iffls report was provided.
This drawing was prepared by examining the current tille
deed or record plal. Any easements, resirictions, rights
of way, or any olher properly alleratione nol referred fo
In the current fills desd may nct be shown,

7) Uniass ofherwise noisd, the beurfngs and north arrow
shown hereon are in the meridlan of ihe current lilte
deed or recerd pial.

8) Buliding Restriction Line Informalion, If shown, was
ablained from aexisting records only end iz not guaranteed
'g, NIT Assoclates, inc.

8) Flood Zone Infarmation shown on FIRM maps is subject
to inferprefation.

10} improvemsenis which in fhe aurvayor's opinion oppear to
be In o slate of dizrspeir or congide, “temperery”™ may
nol! be zhown.

11) If It appears encroachmenfs may exisl, a Boundary Survey
Is recornmendsd fto dafarmine the exact locallon of the
properly boynda;y lines and improvamaenis.

12) The locallons of fance lines, If shown, are approximate.

7605 MOUNT VISTA ROAD
KINGSVILLE, MARYLAND 21087

APPARENT ENCROACHMENT NOTES:

1) There are no apparsnt encroachmenis.

PRINTING INSTRUCTIONS:

1) With the drawing open In Adobe Reader, seiect "Print...” In the "Flle™ menu

2) Select the desirsd prinfer

X) Choose the "“All" opfion under “Pagas lo Print”
4) Choose ihe "Actual size™ optien under "Page Sizing & Handling™
5) To print In COLOR click "Print”, for BLACK & WHITE conlinue to sfep 6

6) Cifek the “Properties” butfon
7) Choose tha “Imaging” tab

&) Check the "Prinf foxt as black”™ & "Print graphics as black® boxes
(this will remain the defouil until unchecked,

8) Click "0K"
10) Click “Print”

JOB SPECIFIC NOTES:

Thiz s fo cerlily thal | elther fomncﬂr fnpcud or was In responaibls
n o

charge over the fmpamﬂa thls drawing ond the survaying work
nfh’g.hd in i), cll set forth in Reguloion '?!2 of Chopter 0F. f:.os of
the Cct{o of Mearyland Annofoled Regulations.

SURVEYOR LEGEND:
Properly Lines: Fence Line %ota!, Wire): —_———
Bulldings: Fence Line {(Wood, Flaslc): ——/r——
improvemenis: Right of Wﬁg’y: - ————
8ullding Resiriction line: —-- e 100 Yeqr Flood Plain: T
Eazement Lines: @ 09— — — —-— Fares! Conservation: — e e
Easement Lines: —— ———— Seplic Reserve Arsas: I
Old Lot Lines: = . .eieiiion- Overhangs: === @z em—m—————

o 50' 100 150

™ e —

NTT Assoclates, Inc.

16205 Qld Fraderick Rd.

. Mi. Alry, Maryland 21771
Phone: (410) 442=2031
Fax: (410) 442-1315
www.nftsurveyors.corn

Subjact properly Is shown In Zons X
on the FIRM Map of Baitimore Counly,
Maryland on Communily Pane! Number

240010 0295 G, offective 5/5/2014

Drowing # 243334BEAS

Page No.: 2 of 2




= = = = = VECOORO#ONOINIE WD .
££00 01104 ‘0700000 9 1d EEA] Py .

oL08LL #Ivd mos ®. s = 8B s =

i —i O
O

7770067260 M—
L LI . = ¥ . L]
L] L] L] L] . L L L] L] L]
SRR 1 1 07060250 R

)
e Additional
broval)

RN DO TN T D D R R T R R ]

MOUNT,VISTA RD

v

Additional Uots)

GROWTH TIER 4
(No New Subdivisions of 4
or More Additional Lots)

oryMore

"B m m o m om N o8 ® % omoE S omom e W oo
e PAl #,110711

- A = - = =
k./Falio # 069033

" & W B, F ® HE R & N 8 R F N N AR B S F R NS KR F N B F R E N R ERE NS W

2017-0019-A

Pt. Bk./Folio # MP99057

-
" 8 @ B & .® B W AR B ® B s 2 =B B A" A s 3 s s R A sEs e

-

" m m & B ® ® 8. & &8 & @ & @& = @ ¥4 3 ¥ 5 ¥ W/ A 5 2 "R 3 "o S & s F S 8 a8 &8 =
" % A % B ®m B 8 2 8 W W m m &8 & » = 8 s & E & 5 & 5 5 5 8 & 8 F ¥ 2" N m®
"W R e R ® W 4 m s mOE mE E 2 8 m 2. % § & m A8 § = 2 s &£ 8%5'=m 8 =8 s =5 " 5 = =8

s ‘s m W "W 2 m 8 2 & mR = A R W = = 5 g % 8 5 € &5 & ¥ FR 5 K B 5§ B & = 8 = m &

5. % %2 % B ® ®m . ®m 5 & ®m ® m SpM @ 8 B " B S E &8 B 8 85 5 & = o= =

HCl

a % m m =2 8 = = = = ...-.Pt.Bk-OOOOOGB,FOIi00033'-.-.-.. [}

m'a ¥ m % =2 &8 W ® 8 2 58 & B mE'm 8 2 5 3 23 & 8 5 " = & AR " m = A m @«
m mlm m = ® = s ® 8 s = 8 s = 5 8 S 5 3 8 N N S 5 ®R S N WS »n ® 8=

-
L]
L
.
[
L]
L]
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
]
L]
L]

L]

L]

[]

L]

-
=

-
-
-
-
-
-
-

=

-

4 B ®R m E B & N B W E ®E B ®N B E =E s 5 = % ¥ 8 @Wos 8 @ N ¥ FN F N N &N 5. B ®W 'R E NN ER3¥

g
1.IlillIllIlll.'l‘lllllllllllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

. & m ®m 8 B ®E E §F £ ®R N N & &8 N 8 N N 4N A ® ¥ RN NN & NN NN RN
A B Elw B N R . E N R N E W OE R N E®E N W e FE s e NN NE NN

PAl # 111126

1113086080
Pt. Bk./Folio # MP14020

FAL #.110410
(a4
Lot # J1]
1104036641
064A2




"
‘!1 * "

Sowod
[ 4

T T e G L A s e ST kY R g R e 1Rl =

o e b e ST A e

l| "il





